#### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

### BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., Petitioner,

v.

SIPCO, LLC, Patent Owner.

Case IPR2017-00216 Patent 8,013,732

#### PETITIONER'S UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICE INFORMATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3), Petitioner Emerson Electric Co. hereby

updates its Mandatory Notices under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(a)(3) to update related judi-

cial or administrative matters that Petitioner is aware of that may affect, or be af-

fected by, a decision in the present proceeding.

#### RELATED MATTERS UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2)

Related judicial or administrative matters under 42.8(b)(2) that may affect, or be affected by, a decision in the present proceeding include:

- Emerson Electric Co. et al. v. SIPCO LLC et al., No. 1:15-cv-319 (N.D. Ga.) ("SIPCO I"). Related litigation Sipco, LLC et al. v. Emerson Electric Co. et al., No. 6:15-cv-907 (E.D. Tex.) was transferred to the Northern District of Georgia, opened as SIPCO, LLC v. Emerson Electric Co., No. 1:16-cv-02690 (N.D. Ga.), and consolidated with SIPCO I.
- Patents that may be related to U.S. Patent No. 8,013,732 are subject to review in CBM2016-00095 (U.S. Patent No. 8,908,842) (Instituted on January 23, 2017); IPR2016-00984 (U.S. Patent No. 8,754,780) (Claims 1-15 held unpatentable October 25, 2017); IPR2016-01895 (U.S. Patent No. 7,697,492) (Instituted on March 24, 2017); IPR2017-00001 (U.S. Patent No. 7,468,661) (Instituted on March 27, 2017); and IPR2017-00359 (U.S. Patent No. 6,437,692) (Instituted on June 1, 2017).
- *Emerson Electric Co. v. SIPCO, LLC*, No. 2017-1866 (Fed. Cir.), which is an appeal of IPR2015-01973 (U.S. Patent No. 8,013,732).

Dated: October 26, 2017

Respectfully submitted,

#### **ROPES & GRAY LLP**

By: <u>/James L. Davis, Jr./</u> James L. Davis, Jr. Reg. No. 57,325 1900 University Avenue, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor East Palo Alto, CA 94303 P: 650-617-4000/F: 617-235-9492 james.l.davis@ropesgray.com

Mailing address for all correspondence: **ROPES & GRAY LLP**, IPRM – Floor 43, Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston St., Boston, MA 02199-3600

Attorneys/Agents For Petitioner Emerson Electric Co.

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

# The undersigned certifies that the foregoing PETITIONER'S UPDATED

### MANDATORY NOTICE INFORMATION UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8 was served

by filing this document through the Patent Trial and Appeal Board End to End

(PTAB E2E) as well as providing a courtesy copy via e-mail to the following attor-

neys of record for the Patent Owner listed below:

Dr. Gregory J. Gonsalves (Lead Counsel) Reg. No. 43,639 2216 Beacon Lane Falls Church, Virginia 22043 (571) 419-7252 gonsalves@gonsalveslawfirm.com

Thomas F. Meagher (Back-up Counsel) Reg. No. 29,831 Meagher Emanuel Laks Goldberg & Liao, LLP One Palmer Square, Suite 325 Princeton, NJ 08542 (609) 454-3500 tmeagher@meagheremanuel.com

Dustin B. Weeks (Back-up Counsel) Reg. No. 67,466 600 Peachtree Street 5200 Bank of America Plaza Atlanta, Georgia 30308 <u>dustin.weeks@troutmansanders.com</u> *Counsel for Patent Owner SIPCO, LLC* 

Dated: October 26, 2017

RM

By: <u>/Crena Pacheco/</u> Name: Crena Pacheco

# **ROPES & GRAY LLP**

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.